3,400,000 shares of our common stock in this
offering at the public offering price per share of common stock and accompanying Class C Warrant minus
$0.001, and in each case, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no
exercise of the Warrants offered hereby and that such Warrants are classified and accounted for as stockholders’ equity, our as adjusted net tangible book
value as of September 30, 2022 would have been $104.3 million, or $0.86 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as
adjusted net tangible book value of $0.21 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible
book value of $0.24 per share of common
stock to purchasers in this offering. Dilution per share is calculated by subtracting as adjusted net tangible
book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share of common stock or
Pre-Funded Warrant and accompanying Class C
Warrant.

We have not yet determined whether the
Warrants will be classified and accounted for as liabilities or as stockholders’ equity.

The following table illustrates this
dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share of common stock and accompanying Class C Warrant   $1.10
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022   $0.65
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to purchasers in this
offering   $0.21

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.86

Dilution per share to purchasers in this offering   $0.24

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 8,865,000 of additional shares of our common
stock and/or Class C Warrants to
purchase up to 4,432,500 additional shares of our common stock from us at a public offering price of $1.10 per share and accompanying Class C
Warrant, assuming no exercise of the Warrants offered in this offering,
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions, and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, the as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $0.87 per share, representing an increase in net tangible
book value of